variants between the black and mute swan, it is likely that any immunological conse-
quences of these structural variants would be present in multiple swan species.

The black and mute swan genomes were then annotated according to the methods 
listed in Additional file 1: Figure S4. Sixteen thousand two hundred four (16,204) and 
15,789 gene models were obtained through Evidence Modeler as the final gene models in 
the black swan and the mute swan, respectively. Protein alignment against the UniProt/
Swiss-Prot database was used to infer 15,478 gene model names for the black swan and